basis of 1/365
th
 method used for estimation of UCR for classes of general takaful business within

Malaysia and reduced by the corresponding percentage of accounted gross direct business
commission and agency-related expenses not exceeding the limit specified by Bank Negara
Malaysia (“BNM”), to the new basis where the 1/365

th
 method is maintained but full wakalah fee

is deducted against the estimated UCR instead of direct business commission incurred.

The change in the basis of estimating UCR will be taken in the restatement of the opening
balances of General Takaful Fund and Qardhul Hassan as at 1 January 2010, with no effect to
the current financial year’s income statement.

(iii) The adoption of FRS 4 has resulted in a change to the accounting policy relating to recognition

and measurement of insurance contract liabilities for the overseas insurance subsidiary
company. A summary of the adjustments arising from this for the financial year ended 31
December 2009 is set out below:
 As

previously
stated

 Effects of
adopting
FRS 4

As

restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

Continuing operations

Gross change to contract liabilities (288,835)  (436)  (289,271)

Profit from continuing operations 23,810  (436)  23,374

Profit for the financial year 52,812  (436)  52,376

Profit for the financial period attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 52,618  (362)  52,256
   Minority interest 194  (74)  120

 52,812  (436)  52,376

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen):

- Continuing operations 7.76  (0.12)  7.64
- Discontinued operations 9.53  -  9.53

  17.29  (0.12)   17.17

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 5,956,110  18,479  5,974,589

Equity

Accumulated losses (28,855)  (15,338)  (44,193)
Minority interest 33,947  (3,141)  30,806

MAA HOLDINGS BERHAD (471403-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

 Page 3 of 20

A2. Preceding Year’s Audit Report

 The preceding financial year’s annual financial statements were not qualified.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 The Group’s business operations are not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Extraordinary Items

 There were no extraordinary items for the current financial year under review.

A5. Change in Accounting Estimates

 There was no material changes in basis used for accounting estimates for the current financial year